

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BEHR DAYTON THERMAL PRODUCTS LLC, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

TERRY MARTIN, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NICHOLAS B. GORGA
KHALILAH V. SPENCER
HONIGMAN MILLER
SCHWARTZ & COHN LLP
*2290 First National Building
660 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48226*

EDWARD A. COHEN
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
*One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, MO 63101*

PATRICK MORALES-DOYLE
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
*55 East Monroe Street,
37th Floor
Chicago, IL 60603*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
JOHN S. WILLIAMS
STACIE M. FAHSEL
KRISTIN L. SAETVEIT
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

MICHAEL D. LICHTENSTEIN
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP
*1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Rule involved	2
Statement.....	3
Reasons for granting the petition.....	8
A. The decision below deepens a conflict among the courts of appeals	9
B. The decision under review is erroneous.....	16
C. The question presented is an exceptionally important one, and this case is an ideal vehicle to address it.....	24
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	4, 15
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	18, 22, 23, 24
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	24
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	14, 15, 23, 26
<i>Colindres v. QuitFlex Manufacturing</i> , 235 F.R.D. 347 (S.D. Tex. 2006).....	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	22, 25
<i>Corley v. Orangefield Independent School District</i> , 152 Fed. Appx. 350 (5th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Services, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	10, 23

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 578 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), aff'd, 602 Fed. Appx. 3 (2d Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	17
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) <i>passim</i>	
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 887 (2012).....	13, 14
<i>Mejdrech v. Met-Coil Systems Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>Nassau County Strip Search Cases, In re</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Oppenheimer v. F.J. Young & Co.</i> , 144 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1944).....	21
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	4, 23
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1178 (2011).....	13
<i>Rahman v. Mott's LLP</i> , 693 Fed. Appx. 578 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11, 26
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc., In re</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 867 (1995).....	24
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	24
<i>Smith v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2001), withdrawn and appeal dismissed, 281 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2002).....	15, 26
<i>St. Jude Medical, Inc., In re</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10, 26

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	17, 19, 22, 24
<i>Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litigation, In re</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1196 (2014).....	24, 25
Statute and rules:	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	4, 17, 18, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....	4, 18, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	4, 18, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)	5, 8, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(b).....	19
Miscellaneous:	
Christine P. Bartholomew, <i>The Failed Superiority Experiment</i> , 69 Vand. L. Rev. 1295 (2016)	24
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	24
Laura J. Hines, <i>Codifying the Issue Class Action</i> , 16 Nev. L.J. 625 (2016).....	10, 11, 12, 26
Laura J. Hines, <i>The Unruly Class Action</i> , 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 718 (2014)	19, 21
